
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019849-2021 

Tender

FS430412 Auditing of Plastic Recyclers (Food Contact
Materials)

The Food Standards Agency

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-019849

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d4f8  

Published 13 August 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Food Standards Agency

Foss House, Peasholme Green

York

YO1 7PR

Email

fsa.procurement@food.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019849-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019849-2021
mailto:fsa.procurement@food.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.food.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://food.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://food.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

FS430412 Auditing of Plastic Recyclers (Food Contact Materials)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90714000 - Environmental auditing

http://www.food.gov.uk
https://food.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html
https://food.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 6

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Tenders are invited to carry out audits of recycling plants in the UK where recycled plastic
will be placed on the market for use in food contact applications. Auditing will need to
commence after the European Commission publishes its authorisation decisions for
processes placing recycled plastic onto the EU market. The earliest the work will be required
to start is January 2022, although we cannot rule out a delay and would like to bring this to
the attention of prospective applicants.

Audits will be carried out initially on the basis of one audit per site per year, with the repeat
frequency of auditing based on the success of previous audits. Sites that do not pass their
initial audit will require a follow-up visit within a period of 28 calendar days for them to
address issues raised in the first visit.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Tenders are invited to carry out audits of recycling plants in the UK where recycled plastic
will be placed on the market for use in food contact applications. Auditing will need to
commence after the European Commission publishes its authorisation decisions for
processes placing recycled plastic onto the EU market. The earliest the work will be required
to start is January 2022, although we cannot rule out a delay and would like to bring this to
the attention of prospective applicants.



Page 4 to 6

Audits will be carried out initially on the basis of one audit per site per year, with the repeat
frequency of auditing based on the success of previous audits. Sites that do not pass their
initial audit will require a follow-up visit within a period of 28 calendar days for them to
address issues raised in the first visit.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Food Standards Agency

York

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T14:35:15+0100
	TCPDF




